2004 - 2005 CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs
Monthly Report Narrative

	Implementer Name:
	Southern California Gas Co

	Program Name:
	Bakersfield/Kern Energy Watch  1350-04

	IOU Service Area:
	SCG

	Program Number:
	1230-04

	Program Type:
	IOU Partnership Program

	Month
	June-05


1. Program Status

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), Southern California Edison (SCE), Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas), the City of Bakersfield (City), the County of Kern (County), and Staples/Hutchinson and Associates, Inc. (Staples/Hutchinson) entered into a partnership to reduce energy use by providing energy efficiency information and direct installation of energy efficient equipment to the City and County’s local community.

Specifically, this partnership will offer direct install services to hard-to-reach customers, home buyers, and small businesses; free energy audits to both residential and nonresidential hard-to-reach customers; marketing and outreach to encourage participation in statewide energy efficiency programs; municipal building energy efficiency retrofits; support for codes and standards enforcement; and local training seminars for residential contractors as well as design/build firms and engineers and architects working on commercial properties.  

1.1. Insert a table that shows the following:

1.1.1. Comparison of budget, current month’s expenditures, cumulative expenditures, commitments, and remaining budget in the four categories (admin, marketing, direct implementation, EM&V) 

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Jun-05
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$500,000
	$125
	0%
	$1,691
	0%
	 
	 
	$1,691
	0%
	$498,309

	Admin
	$60,100
	$125
	0%
	$1,691
	3%
	 
	 
	$1,691
	3%
	$58,409

	Marketing
	$439,900
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$439,900

	DI
	
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	EM&V
	
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note:  There may be line items in the expenditures on Tab 1A that have no corresponding budget amount (i.e. – Budget is zero).  These expenditures were not anticipated when the original budget was developed but must be reported as actual expenditures.  

1.1.2. If applicable, comparison of energy savings goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder. 

Not applicable to this program.

1.1.3. If applicable, comparison of performance goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

1.2. Describe program activities and accomplishments during the month for each of the following types of activities: 

1.2.1. Administrative 
Administrative activities related to standard program implementation included the monthly partnership coordination meeting of all partners in Bakersfield on June 23, 2005 in Bakersfield; telephone calls, e-mails and meetings between PG&E and Staples Marketing and between PG&E and residential services vendors; telephone calls and e-mails at each utility to coordinate 2005 activities; meetings, telephone calls and e-mails between the City of Bakersfield, County of Kern and PG&E and between the County of Kern and SCE to discuss progress in municipal building retrofits; and between utilities to coordinate marketing activities.

1.2.2. Marketing 

There were no broadcast advertising schedules during June, and outreach activities were put on hiatus.  Because all residential program funds had been utilized, it would have been counter productive to generate additional service requests from residential energy customers.

Future outreach activities will market statewide energy efficiency programs or local utility programs for residents and businesses in Kern County. Staples Marketing has prepared three 60-second radio scripts for Energy Watch on the following topics:

•
20/20 Rebate Program

•
Appliance Recycling Program

•
IOU Website as source for energy efficiency information

The scripts were provided to PG&E for review and approval and distribution to appropriate individuals at SCE and SoCalGas.  An SCE-specific version of each script was prepared. The SoCalGas marketing team is considering which programs it would most like to promote.

A radio commercial schedule was placed, and the radio ads will begin airing in mid-July.

Energy Watch staff are scheduled to participate in the following outreach activities:

Kern County Fair

Kern County Fairgrounds

September 21-October 2, 2005

Bakersfield Fall Home Show

Kern County Fairgrounds - Booth #269

October 21-23, 2005

1.2.3. Direct Implementation 
June was a very successful month from the training and education standpoint.  While we only offered two workshops, they were both very well attended and very well received. The following is a recap of the courses offered by the Bakersfield & Kern County Energy Watch Program during June:

June 15, 2005, Ag I.C.E. (Internal Combustion Engine alternative rate) – This workshop focused on agricultural pumping customers currently using diesel gear heads to pump water for irrigation purposes.  The workshop demonstrated the energy efficiency, financial and environmental benefits of electric pumping under PG&E and Southern California Edison’s new electric tariff.  The workshop was held from 7:30 a.m. to 9:30 a.m. at Hodel’s Restaurant in Bakersfield and the speakers included Terry Scott, PG&E, Jim Crettol, AECA (Agricultural Energy Consumers Association), Dan Geis, AECA, Matt Caselli, PG&E and Gary Girardi, PG&E. The workshop had 54 attendees.

June 22, 2005, 2005 Title 24 Overview – This workshop focused on Title 24 changes slated to take effect in October 2005.  The attendees received information on upcoming changes to the lighting, HVAC and building envelop standards.  The workshop was marketed to Building Inspection Department personnel, local builders, developers and contractors.  The workshop was held at Hodel’s Restaurant in Bakersfield from 9:00 a.m. to noon and was taught by Doug Beaman of Douglas Beaman Associates.  The workshop had 28 attendees.

Due to the summer months and subsequent number of people on vacations, the Bakersfield & Kern County Energy Watch has no plans to offer training in July.

1.2.3.1. For Audits and Site Surveys  - Not applicable for SCG

1.2.3.2. For Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization  -  Not applicable for SCG.

1.2.3.3. Discrepancies between total month's rebates paid may differ from the total calculated in the workbook due to the following reasons: - Not applicable for SCG

1.2.4. EM&V -  

EcoNorthwest, the consultant conducting the evaluations of seven of PG&E’s partnership programs received Energy Division approval to proceed with implementation of its evaluation plan on October 29, 2004. Survey design is proceeding and the revised EM&V project schedule has been reflected in tab 6 of the workbook.

2. Program Challenges 
None

3. Customer Disputes 
None

4. Compliance Items 
PG&E, SCE and SoCalGas filed revised Program Implementation Plans (PIP) and workbooks for this program on June 15, 2004. 

5. Coordination Activities
Coordination activities are detailed in the revised PIP. In addition, all Energy Watch partners have provided Staples Marketing with supplies of informational materials regarding other energy efficiency programs to be handed out at special events scheduled to promote Energy Watch and statewide energy efficiency programs.       
6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing 

None
7. Additional Items 
None

Supporting Documentation 

a. Marketing Materials – 

No new marketing materials this month.

b. Point of Purchase Program Documentation –
This program does not have point of purchase activities.

c. Free Measure Distribution Documentation – 
This program does not have free measure distribution.

d. Upstream Incentive Documentation – 
This program does not have upstream incentive documentation.

e. Training Documentation – 
The list of attendees for the June 15 Ag ICE and June 22 Title 24 training sessions are attached
f. Trade Shows and Public Events –
No activity in June 2005.
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